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Farm Income









Where Does This Place Farmers Financially?

Ave Farmer Going 
into 2023 In Solid 
Financial Position

Debts paid down; 
loans refinanced 
with low interest 
rates.

2 Years of High Income 
and Increased Land 

Values

Increased Equity on 
Balance Sheet



So, what is on Farmer’s Minds?

Cost!

Inputs

Inflation

Interest 
Rates

Land 
Rent







Fun Fact
What state led the US in milk 
production in 2022?



Fun Fact
Answer: 

California



Top 5 Milk Producing States
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National Dairy Herd Cow Numbers
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National Herd Milk Production and 

Production Per Cow
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Top 5 Milk Producing States Percent of Total US 
Production

57%

43%

2022

Top 5 Milk Producing States

Rest of US Milk Production

55%
45%

2018-2019

Top 5 Milk Producing States

Rest of US Milk Production

56%

44%

2020-2021
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Rest of US Milk Production



Components, Fat
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Components, Protein
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Limiting Factors…  Feed Cost
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Limiting Factors… Cost of Expansion
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Where are these components going?



Fun Fact
Is US per capita dairy 
consumption increasing, 
decreasing or unchanged?



Fun Fact
Answer: 

Consumption measured by 
‘Milk Equivalents’ is increasing 



Per Capita Consumption
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Dairy Industry Allocation of Milk Fat

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

2018 2019 2020 2021

42.8 42.5 41.7 42.1

18.6 18.6 19.5 18.3

11.5 11.3 11.3 10.6

7.4 7.5 7.4 7.0

Pe
rc

en
t 

A
llo

ca
ti

o
n

Cottage cheese

Whey products

Dry milk products

Evaporated and condensed
milk
Yogurt

Sour cream

Frozen dairy products

Fluid beverage milk

Butter

Cheese



Dairy Industry Allocation of Skim-Solids (Protein)
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Dairy Industry Allocation of Milk Fat

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

4,000

P
ro

d
u

ct
io

n
 (

m
ill

io
n

 p
o

u
n

d
s)

Cheese (other than cottage cheese) Frozen dairy products Butter



What happens to these products?



Domestic Disappearance by Product Volume 
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Export Volume by Product
(~18% of Total US Milk Solids Produced)
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Milk Fat Coverage Ratio
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Fun Fact
Which type of cheese had the 
largest increase in demand?



Fun Fact
Answer: 

American Cheese



Additional Economic Factors



Inflation is improving, but we are not there yet…

Consumer Price Index



We’ve been meeting inflation at the expense of 
savings



We have also accommodated inflation with credit



We have an inverted yield curve



Restaurant Performance Index
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Farm Level



Average FMMO Mailbox Price Per Year
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Dairy Farm Cost of Production
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Ave Interest Rates By Loan Type, Federal Reserve



Historic Interest Expense
Lo

w

<$0.20/cwt

M
ed

~$0.30/cwt

H
ig

h

$0.80+/cwt



Utility Cost Per Year

$200/hd $120/hd







World View



Exports on a Milk Equivalent Basis Through October 
2022







Cow Milk Production Summary for Major Exporter 
(mil tons)









Forecast



2023 Price Forecast
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In Conclusion

Lower 
Milk Price

High 
Costs

-$5/cwt
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